

No. 20-5969

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MEMPHIS CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

HERBERT H. SLATERY III, et al.
Defendants-Appellants

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Tennessee
(No. 3:20-cv-00501)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, DISABILITY ADVOCATES,
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
BRIEF FILED WITH THE PARTIES CONSENT**

Jessica D. Miller
Geoffrey M. Wyatt
1440 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 371-7000
Facsimile: (202) 393-5760

Zachary W. Martin
500 Boylston St.
Boston, MA 02116
Telephone: (617) 573-4800
Facsimile: (617) 573-4822

Counsel for Amici Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 20-5969

Case Name: Memphis Ctr. Repro. Health v. Slattery

Name of counsel: Geoffrey M. Wyatt

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Amici Curiae, Disability Advocates
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE STATUTE DOES NOT SERVE ANY STATE INTEREST IN PREVENTING “EUGENICS.”.....	10
II. THE STATUTE WOULD IMPOSE AN UNDUE BURDEN ON A WOMAN’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO CHOOSE BY INTERFERING WITH THE DOCTOR-PATIENT RELATIONSHIP.	18
III. THE STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AND COULD LEAD DOCTORS TO INTERROGATE THEIR PATIENTS.	23
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc.,
139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....19

June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Russo,
140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....9, 10, 11, 19

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983).....10

Little Rock Family Planning Services v. Rutledge,
397 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (E.D. Ark. 2019).....19

*Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc. v. Commissioner of Indiana State
Department of Health*,
888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018).....19

*Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc. v. Commissioner of Indiana State
Department of Health*,
917 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2018).....19

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....passim

Preterm-Cleveland v. Himes,
944 F.3d 630 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 7

Prince v. Massachusetts,
321 U.S. 158 (1944).....20

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....passim

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... 10, 11, 18

STATUTES

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-213.....16

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-214..... 6

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-214(a)(6).....16

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-214(a)(53).....11

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-214(a)(54).....11

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-214(a)(55).....11

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-214(a)(56).....11

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-214(a)(57).....11

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-214(a)(58).....11

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-214(a)(59).....11

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-214(a)(60).....11

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-214(a)(63).....11

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-214(b)(7)..... 16, 17

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-215..... 6

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216.....6, 7

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216(c) 7

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-217..... 6

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-217(b) 6

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-217(c) 6

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-217(d) 6

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-217(j)(4)17

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-218..... 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, *ACOG Statement on Abortion Reason Bans* (Mar. 10, 2016), <https://www.acog.org/news/news-releases/2016/03/acog-statement-on-abortion-reason-bans>.....21, 22

American Medical Association, *Code of Medical Ethics Opinion 1.1.3*, <https://www.ama-assn.org/delivering-care/ethics/patient-rights>25

Governor Bill Lee Introduces Comprehensive Pro-Life Legislation (Jan. 23, 2020) <https://www.tn.gov/governor/news/2020/1/23/gov--bill-lee-introduces-comprehensive-pro-life-legislation.html> 15, 16, 17

Sarah McCammon, *Down Syndrome Families Divided Over Abortion Ban*, NPR (Dec. 13, 2017, 5:30 AM), <https://www.npr.org/2017/12/13/570173685/down-syndrome-families-divided-over-abortion-ban>17

David Perry, *Don't Politicize My Son Over Down Syndrome*, CNN (Aug. 24, 2015, 11:49 AM), <https://www.cnn.com/2015/08/24/opinions/perry-abortion-down-syndrome-ohio/index.html> 13, 14

David Perry, *Indiana Abortion Law Won't Help The Disabled*, USA Today (Mar. 26, 2016, 10:47 AM), <https://www.usatoday.com/story/opinion/2016/03/26/indiana-abortion-law-down-syndrome-disabled-column/82272912/> 18, 22

David Perry, *Republicans Are Using Fear Of Eugenics To Attack Reproductive Rights*, The Nation (Jan. 4, 2018), <https://www.thenation.com/article/archive/republicans-are-using-fear-of-eugenics-to-attack-reproductive-rights/> 16, 17

David Perry, Testimony in Opposition to Missouri Senate Bill 802, <https://www.davidmperry.com/testimony-for-missouri-senate-sb-802/>14

Kirsten Stalker & Katherine McArthur, *Child Abuse, Child Protection & Disabled Children: A Review of Recent Research*, *Child Abuse Rev.*, Vol. 21:24-40 (2010)15
